DocuSign Envelope ID: 811A72D9-722F-44DF-A91D-5CEBC36B7A1B

RESOLUTION NO.

A resolution approving mayoral conditional approval and acceptance of a
local government Coronavirus relief fund grant from the U.S. Department of
the Treasury to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Finance
Department, to respond to the public health emergency caused by the
Coronavirus pandemic.

WHEREAS, the U.S. Department of the Treasury has awarded a grant in an amount not to
exceed $121,122,775.00 with no cash match required to The Metropolitan Government of
Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and through the Metropolitan Nashville Finance
Department, to respond to the public health emergency caused by the Coronavirus pandemic;
and,

WHEREAS, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County that this grant be accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:

Section 1. That the resolution approving mayoral conditional approval and acceptance of a
local government Coronavirus relief fund grant by and between the U.S. Department of the
Treasury to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County, acting by and
through the Metropolitan Nashville Finance Department, in an amount not to exceed
$121,122,775.00, to respond to the public health emergency caused by the Coronavirus
pandemic, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein, is hereby approved.

Section 2. That the amount of this grant is to be appropriated to the Metropolitan
Department of Finance based on the revenues estimated to be received and any match to be
applied.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of
The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY INTRODUCED BY:
OF FUNDS:

Lowin \//VMIMA,/;I)/H/) %}\W@f
evroerembo, Director _
Department of Finance /M /
/’; A ,,’/ : Vi
/foq L YL

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND Membef(s) of Council
LEGALITY:

DocuSigned by:
QM«J Hho
wsigeemtsMetropolitan Attorney

{N0343115.1} D-20-09342 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 811A72D9-722F-44DF-A91D-5CEBC36B7A1B

Grants Tracking Form

Part One
Pre-Application © Application © Award Acceptance®
Department Dept. No.

FINANCE DEPARTMENT Mary Jo Wiggins

Grant Name: Local Government Coronavirus Relief Fund 20-20

Grantor: \u,s, DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY v \ Other:
Grant Period From: 03/01/20
Grant Period To: 12/30/20

Funding Type: FED DIRECT Multi-Department Grant o — Ifyes, list below.
Pass-Thru: Select Pass-Thru --- > Outside Consultant Project: m|

Award Type: FORMULA Total Award: $121,122,775.00
Status: NEW Metro Cash Match: $0.00

Contract Amendment ©
Contact

862-7960

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:
(applications only) Application Deadline:

Metro Category: New Initiative Metro In-Kind Match: $0.00
Is Council approval required?

Applic. Submitted Electronically? o

As a city over 500k in population, Nashville was eligible to receive direction allocation from the US Treasury to respond to the public health emergency caused
by the coronavirus. These funds must be used for expenditures related to the preparation for, prevention of, and response to the coronavirus pandemic.

CFDA # \
Project Description: |

Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact: |
These funds may be used for expenses incurred though December 30, 2020. There is no known funding after that date.

How is Match Determined?
Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:
Is already in department budget?
Is not budgeted?

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Business Unit
Proposed Source of Match:

Number of FTEs the grant will fund: Actual number of positions added:
Departmental Indirect Cost Rate 5.25%(Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro: $6,358,945.69
*Indirect Costs allowed? OYes @No % Allow. 0.00%{Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor: $0.00( in budget

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)
Draw down allowable? C
Metro or Community-based Partners:

Budget Me®  Federal Local Match ~ Match Source  Local Match | Total Grant  Indirect Cost 1nd- COSt
Yegr ﬁ',i:l Grantor SEREREED | T IR Cash (Fund, BU) In-Kind Each Year to Metro Ngg. LAEIE)
rantor
Yr1  FY20 | $121,122,775.00 $121,122,775.00,  $6,358,945.69 $0.00
Yr2 : FY__
Yr3 i FY__
Yrd : FY__
Yr5 | FY__
Total | $121,122,775.00 | \ \ | | $121,122,775.00]  $6,358,945.69 $0.00
Date Awarded: 03/01/20 Tot. Awarded:  $121,122,775.00 | Contract#: |
(or) Date Denied: Reason:
(or) Date Withdrawn: Reason:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov
vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13
5017

GCP Rec'd GCP Approved
05/06/20 05/07/20

%



DocuSign Envelope ID: 811A72D9-722F-44DF-A91D-5CEBC36B7A1B

GRANT SUMMARY SHEET
Grant Name: Local Government Coronavirus Relief Fund 20-20
Department: FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Grantor: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Pass-Through Grantor
(If applicable):

Total Award this Action:  §121,122,775.00

Cash Match Amount $0.00
Department Contact: Mary Jo Wiggins

862-7960
Status: NEW

Program Description:

As a city over 500k in population, Nashville was eligible to receive direction allocation
from the US Treasury to respond to the public health emergency caused by the coronavirus.
These funds must be used for expenditures related to the preparation for, prevention of, and
response to the coronavirus pandemic.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

These funds may be used for expenses incurred though December 30, 2020. There is no
known funding after that date.

5017

Thursday, May 7, 2020 Page 1 of 1



DocuSign Envelope ID: 811A72D9-722F-44DF-A91D-5CEBC36B7A1B

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

JOHN COOPER OFFICE OF THE MAYOR
MAYOR METROPOLITAN COURTHOUSE
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37201

PHONE: (615) 862-6000

EMAIL: mayor@nashville.gov

CERTIFICATION

L, John Cooper, am the chief executive of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County, and I certify that:

1. Thave the authority on behalf of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and
Davidson County to request direct payment from the Department of the Treasury
(‘Treasury') pursuant to section 601(b) of the Social Security Act, as added by section
5001 of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136,
div. A, Title V (Mar. 27, 2020).

2. Tunderstand that Treasury will rely on this certification as a material representation in
making a direct payment to The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County.

3. The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County’s proposed uses of the
funds provided as direct payment under section 601(b) of the Social Security Act will be
used only to cover those costs that-

a. are necessary expenditures incurred due to the public health emergency
with respect to the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19);

b. were not accounted for in the budget most recently approved as of March
27, 2020, for The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County; and

c. were incurred during the period that begins on March 1, 2020, and ends
on December 30, 2020.

By: Mayor John Cooper O?VL_\

etropolitan County Mayor
Date: 4-16 - 20

PAPERWORK REDUCTION ACT NOTICE

The information collected will be used for the U.S. Government to process requests for support. The
estimated burden associated with this collection of information is two hour per response. Comments
concerning the accuracy of this burden estimate and suggestions for reducing this burden should be
directed to the Office of Privacy, Transparency and Records, Department of the Treasury, 1500
Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Washington, D.C. 20220. DO NOT send the form to this address. An agency
may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless
it displays a valid control number assigned by OMB.

{N0339995 1}



DocuSign Envelope ID: 811A72D9-722F-44DF-A91D-5CEBC36B7A1B

Estimated Allocation of Coronavirus Relief Fund*
($ in millions)

Jurisdiction Total Minimum State Share (55%) Local Cap (45%)**
Alabama $1,901 $1,046 $856
Alaska 1,250 688 563
Arizona 2,822 1,552 1,270
Arkansas 1,250 688 563
California 15,321 8,427 6,895
Colorado 2,233 1,228 1,005
Connecticut 1,382 760 622
Delaware 1,250 688 563
Florida 8,328 4,581 3,748
Georgia 4,117 2,264 1,853
Hawaii 1,250 688 563
Idaho 1,250 688 563
inois 4,914 2,702 2211
indiana 2,610 1,436 1,175
lowa 1,250 688 563
Kansas 1,250 688 563
Kentucky 1,732 953 780
Louisiana 1,803 991 811
Maine 1,250 688 563
Maryland 2,344 1,289 1,055
Massachusetts 2,673 1,470 1,203
Michigan 3,873 2,130 1,743
Minnesota 2,187 1,203 984
Mississippi 1,250 688 563
Missouri 2,380 1,309 1,071
Montana 1,250 688 563
Nebraska 1,250 688 563
Nevada 1,250 688 563
New Hampshire 1,250 688 563
New Jersey 3,444 1,854 1,550
New Mexico 1,250 688 563
New York 7,543 4,149 3,394
North Carolina 4,067 2,237 1,830
North Dakota 1,250 688 563
Ohio 4,533 2,493 2,040
Oklahoma 1,534 844 690
Oregon 1,635 800 736
Pennsylvania 4,964 2,730 2,234
Rhode Island 1,250 688 563
South Carolina 1,996 1,098 898
South Dakota 1,250 688 563
Tennessee 2,648 1,456 1,192
“Texas 11,243 6,184 5,060
Utah 1,250 688 563
Vermont 1,250 688 563
Virginia 3,310 1,820 1,489
Washington 2,953 1,624 1,329
West Virginia 1,250 688 563
Wisconsin 2,258 1,242 1,016
Wyoming 1,250 688 563
Subtotal - State Allocations $139,000 $76,450 $62,550
District of Columbia 495 495 N/A
Puerto Rico 2,241 2,241 N/A
Virgin Istands 75 75 N/A
American Samoa 39 39 N/A
Guam 112 112 N/A
Northern Mariana Islands 38 38 N/A
Tribal 8,000 8,000 N/A
TOTAL $150,000 $87,450 $62,550

*Based on draft Senate language. Estimates for states, District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico are based on 2019
Census data; territories are based on 2010 Census data.

**|ocal cap is maximum amount from total state allocation that can be provided directly to a unit of ocal
government with population greater than 500,000.

Copyright © 2020 Federal Funds Information for States. All rights reserved. 3/25/2020




Estimated State Funding to Respond
to Coronavirus Pandemic
as of March 31,2020

(S in thousands)
Note: See Budget Brief 20-13 for technical notes
regarding programs marked with an asterisk (*)

Treasury Department of Education Administration for Children and Families

State Child Care and Community Low Income Home Family

Coronavirus Governor's Higher Education Development  Services  Energy Assistance Violence Child Welfare Supportive

Relief Fund* Fund* K-12 Fund*  Fund - General* Block Grant  Block Grant Program* Prevention Services Head Start Services
Tennessee 2,648,085 63,614 259,891 223,159 81,778 19,433 33,125 563 1,001 14,704 4,033
Texas 11,243,461 306,930 1,285,886 1,023,608 368,924 47,456 89,267 1,865 4,363 61,608 13,423
Utah 1,250,000 29,282 67,822 217,247 40,117 5,030 5,213 342 638 4,849 1,292
Vermont 1,250,000 4,504 31,148 22,240 4,378 5,144 4,153 193 86 1,237 1,001
Virginia 3,309,738 66,331 238,599 320,160 70,277 15,790 39,759 671 1,015 12,167 4,819
Washington 2,952,756 56,598 216,892 202,542 58,225 11,690 11,106 602 881 10,248 4,279
West Virginia 1,250,000 16,398 86,640 89,061 22,991 11,043 6,316 267 279 6,786 1,379
Wisconsin 2,257,711 46,699 174,778 186,911 51,258 12,002 8,007 509 778 11,440 3,616
Wyoming 1,250,000 4,693 32,563 16,239 4,135 4,821 2,087 190 78 1,360 1,001
Puerto Rico 2,241,394 47,896 349,113 236,234 30,731 41,557 4,051 364 571 27,552 2,315
Virgin Islands 74,677 ® o * 3,370 1,749 154 35 34 867 501
American Samoa 38,964 % > & 4,456 1,338 74 35 31 1,139 235
Guam 111,840 * * = 6,421 1,266 163 35 54 457 501
Northern Mariana Islands 37,816 * * * 3,253 793 57 35 25 393 125
Subtotal - State Allocations 142,000,000 2,953,229 13,229,263 12,557,255 3,368,750 964,666 900,000 28,215 43,888 712,546 200,000
Unallocated 8,000,000 0 0 0 131,250 35,334 0 16,785 1,112 37,454 0
TOTAL $150,000,000 $2,953,229613,229,263: $12,557,255 $3;500,000 = $1,000,000 $900,000 $45,000 $45,000 $750,000 $200,000

41v./99£09305-A16V-4A¥y-422/-6Az.LV ) 18 :dl @dojgauz ubignooq




Estimated State Funding to Respond
to Coronavirus Pandemic
as of March 31, 2020

(S in thousands)

Note: See Budget Brief 20-13 for technical notes
regarding programs marked with an asterisk (*)

Treasury A Labor Justice USDA
State Community Justice Justice Emergency Food Supplemental Nutrition Program
Coronavirus Health Centers Ul Base (in P.L. Ul Supplemental Assistance Assistance Assistance Program TEFAP for Women, Infants, and
Relief Fund* (CARES) 116-127) (in P.L. 116-127) Grants - State  Grants - Local (TEFAP) Commodities* ~ Administration* Children (in P.L. 116-127)
Tennessee 2,648,085 26,699 6,484 6,484 13,942 7,204 11,891 4,955 8,552
Texas 11,243,461 77,841 33,495 33,495 41,976 24,593 52,689 21,954 39,003
Utah 1,250,000 12,607 9,651 9,651 5,466 2,649 4,163 1,734 3,142
Vermont 1,250,000 9,021 1,123 1,123 2,083 452 903 376 938
Virginia 3,309,738 23,010 8,771 8,771 10,833 5,338 12,374 5,156 6,264
Washington 2,952,756 31,884 28,128 28,128 10,886 5,805 12,840 5,350 9,712
West Virginia 1,250,000 22,959 2,061 2,061 4,411 1,906 4,243 1,768 2,383
Wisconsin 2,257,711 14,333 9,739 8,739 9,078 4,936 8,581 3,575 6,199
Wyoming 1,250,000 4,494 1,445 1,445 2,083 493 929 387 577
Puerto Rico 2,241,394 18,840 1,404 1,404 8,823 0 15,949 6,646 15,420
Virgin Islands 74,677 1,628 161 161 2,933 0 360 150 488
American Samoa 38,964 773 0 0 2,232 0 0 0 558
Guam 111,840 806 0 0 2,833 0 496 206 719
Northern Mariana Islands 37,816 694 0 0 1,509 0 339 141 342
Subtotal - State Allocations 142,000,000 1,315,066 500,000 500,000 563,072 286,925 600,000 250,000 453,106
Unallocated 8,000,000 4,934 0 0 0 0 0 0 46,894
TOTAL $150,000,000 $1,320,000 $500,000 $500,000 $563,072 $286,925 $600,000 $250,000 $500,000

41v./99£09305-A16V-4A¥y-422/-6Az.LV ) 18 :dl @dojgauz ubignooq



Estimated State Funding to Respond
to Coronavirus Pandemic
as of March 31,2020

($ in thousands)
Note: See Budget Brief 20-13 for technical notes
regarding programs marked with an asterisk (*}

Treasury Department of Transportation - Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Independent Agencies

State Housing Naticnal National

Coronavirus Opportunities for Urbanized Area State of  Nonurbanized Density Growing Election Endowmentfor ~ Endowment for

Relief Fund*  Persons with AIDS* Formula Good Repair Area Population States Security the Arts* the Humanities* TOTAL
Tennessee 2,648,085 898 142,382 11,502 57,682 0 13,234 7,949 476 562 3,801,535
Texas 11,243,461 3,931 857,704 115,943 126,663 0 81,706 24,421 673 1,080 16,517,014
Utah 1,250,000 115 142,986 46,324 21,127 0 9,707 4,322 444 446 1,950,026
Vermont 1,250,000 0 7,416 0 12,315 0 371 3,000 421 405 1,393,947
Virginia 3,309,738 610 377,809 9,052 45,708 0 21,337 9,540 491 605 4,779,781
Washington 2,952,756 562 435,460 199,371 39,887 0 21,069 8,308 483 563 4,523,190
West Virginia 1,250,000 78 26,318 2,489 24,600 0 1,997 3,798 431 447 1,645,353
Wisconsin 2,257,711 238 139,823 3,996 49,572 0 11,267 7,332 467 543 3,162,509
Wyoming 1,250,000 0 5,931 0 21,549 0 493 3,000 421 402 1,382,676
Puerto Rico 2,241,394 1,132 131,517 29,813 6,993 <0 0 5,462 444 508 3,371,597
Virgin Islands 74,677 [0} 4,095 0 0 0 0 600 238 124 102,492
American Samoa 38,964 0 0 0 1,128 0 0 600 238 234 55,112
Guam 111,840 0 0 0 2,761 0 0 600 237 252 138,833
Northern Mariana Islands 37,816 0 0 0 1,070 0 0 600 238 244 50,731
Subtotal - State Allocations 142,000,000 50,000 13,686,667 7,451,589 1,980,483 858,952 834,810 400,000 25,498 30,000 214,861,538
Unallocated 8,000,000 0 103,426 56,309 14,966 6,491 6,308 0 4,550 0 8,615,933
TOTAL $150,000,000 $50,000 $13,790,093 $7,507,898 /$1,995,448 - $865,443 :$841,118 $400,000 $30,048 $30,000 $223,477,471

41v./99£09305-A16V-4A¥y-422/-6Az.LV ) 18 :dl @dojgauz ubignooq




DocuSign Envelope ID: 811A72D9-722F-44DF-A91D-5CEBC36B7A1B

SIGNATURE PAGE
FOR
GRANT NO. Local Government Coronavirus Relief Fund 20-20

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized
representatives set their signatures.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY

OF FUNDS:
[L w [ ' Ladin 5/8/2020
evinireinbo, Director Date

Department of Finance

APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:

DocuSigned by:

Baloawn (sl 5/8/2020
irectorof Insurance Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGALITY:

DocuSigned by:
| Meki et 5/8/2020

etropolitan Attorney Date

John Cooper Date
Metropolitan Mayor

ATTEST:

Metropolitan Clerk Date





